RESOLUTION NO. 6314(20)

A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Lompoc, County of Santa Barbara, State of California, Reciting the Facts of the Consolidated Presidential Primary Election Held in Lompoc on March 3, 2020, Declaring the Result Thereof, and Other Matters as Provided by Law

WHEREAS, a Presidential Primary Election was held and conducted in the City of Lompoc (City), California, on Tuesday, March 3, 2020, as required by law (Election); and

WHEREAS, notice of the Election was given in time, form, and manner as provided by law; and voting precincts were properly established; election officers were appointed; in all respects the Election was held and conducted, the votes were cast, received, and canvassed, and the returns made and declared in the time, form, and manner as required by the provisions of the California Elections Code for the holding of elections in general law cities; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk has canvassed the returns of the Election and provided the City with an Official Certification of Election Results of the Official Canvass and Certified Results, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOMPOC, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. There were seventeen precincts established for the purpose of holding the Consolidated General Election.

SECTION 2. The Election was held for the purpose to vote upon Measure I2020 as shown below.

CITY OF LOMPOC MEASURE I2020

LOMPOC PRESERVATION OF CITY SERVICES MEASURE	NO
To maintain and improve public services, including	
neighborhood police patrols, firefighter staffing, gang	
enforcement, crime and vandalism prevention, street	
improvements, community and recreational services, park	
upgrades, reduction of long-term liabilities (which includes a	YES
potential savings of \$21 million in interest payments), and other	
general city services, shall the measure establishing an	
additional maximum 1% sales tax, ending in 15 years, and	
estimated to generate \$4,800,000 annually, be adopted?	

SECTION 3. The number of votes given at each precinct and the number of votes given in the City both for and against Measure I2020 were as listed in attached Exhibit A.

SECTION 4. The City Council hereby determines and declares, as a result of the election:

A majority of the voters voting on Measure I2020, relating to a 1% sales tax did vote in favor of it; and the measure was carried, and shall be deemed adopted and go into effect ten days after the date the vote is declared by the City Council of the City of Lompoc, pursuant to Election Code section 9217. Measure I2020. Ordinance No. 1672(19) is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk shall enter in the records of the City Council of the City of Lompoc a statement of the Election results, showing:

- 1. The whole number of votes cast in the City; 8,544
- 2. The number of votes cast in favor of Measure I2020: 5,927

SECTION 6. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions and shall note its passage in the minutes of the proceedings of the City Council meeting at which the resolution is passed and adopted.

SECTION 7. This Resolution is effective upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was proposed by Council Member ______ seconded by Council Member ______ and was passed and adopted by the Council of the City of Lompoc at a duly noticed regular meeting on April 21, 2020, by the following electronic vote:

AYES: Council Member(s):

NOES: Council Member(s):

ABSENT: Council Member(s):

Jenelle Osborne, Mayor City of Lompoc

ATTEST:

Stacey Haddon, City Clerk City of Lompoc

- Exhibit A: Official Certification of Election Results of the Official Canvass and Certified Results
- Exhibit B: Ordinance No. 1672(19)